## STATE OF NEW MEXICO CITY OF RIO COMMUNITIES RESOLUTION 2015-33

## A RESOLUTION CREATING THE RIO GRANDE FIRE DEPARTMENT

**WHEREAS,** The Governing Body in and for the City of Rio Communities, State of New Mexico is duly authorized and

WHEREAS, The Governing Body has determined that the health, safety and welfare of the citizens of Rio Communities would best be served by a fire district created specifically for that area and

WHEREAS, The RGEFD will continue to serve the outlying areas of the district and respond to all calls and request for mutual aid assistance and all automatic aid assistance agreements and

WHEREAS, Valencia County and the City of Rio Communities jointly adopted Resolution 2015-32 transferring Rio Grande Estates Fire Department from Valencia County to the City of Rio Communities

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED that pursuant to 1978 NMSA 59A-53-5, the City of Rio Communities, State of New Mexico, hereby approves, accepts and recognizes the Rio Grande Estates Fire Department, and such district shall have all of the powers and authority generally granted to Fire Districts in New Mexico and within Valencia County. A map depicting the response area of the Rio Grande Estates Fire Department is attached hereto as Exhibit "A". A legal description of Rio Grande Estates Fire Department boundaries is attached hereto as Exhibit "B"

Resolved: Passed, Adopted and Approved, this 28th day of April, 2015.

THE PROPERTY OF

Marilyn Winters, Interim City Clerk

Mark Gwinn, Mayor

Mary Lee Serna, Councilor Mayor Pro-temp

City of Rio Communities Governing Body

Margaret (Peggy) Gutjahr, Counciler

Frank Stasi, Councilor

Robert Chavez, Councilor